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Table AM0-1

Description
FY 2017

Actual
FY 2018

Actual
FY 2019

Approved
FY 2020

Approved

% Change
from

FY 2019
OPERATING BUDGET $469,342,216 $493,345,725 $454,987,107 $476,152,962 4.7
FTEs 626.8 623.5 676.5 671.5 -0.7

The goal of the Department of General Services (DGS) is to ensure the
delivery of new or modernized, well-equipped, well-maintained, safe
and secure buildings and facilities for the benefit of District residents
and employees. Further, the agency’s mission is to promote the
efficient and effective management of the District’s real estate
investments and interests through strategic portfolio management,
construction, and facilities management. To this end, DGS will
incorporate best management practices from both the public and
private sectors where useful.

Summary of Services
DGS carries out a broad range of real estate management functions. In addition to managing capital
improvement and construction programs for a variety of District government agencies, DGS also executes
real property acquisitions by purchase or lease; disposes of property through sale, lease or other authorized
method; manages space in buildings and adjacent areas; and provides building management services for
facilities owned or operated by the District. Among the services provided are engineering, custodial, security,
energy conservation, utility management, general maintenance, inspection, planning, and capital repairs and
improvement. In all of its endeavors, DGS is dedicated to the following:
• Achieving Efficiency in Operations;
• Achieving Quality in Design and Execution;
• Achieving Excellence in Service and Maintenance;
• Delivering Secure and Safe Places of Work for District Employees; and
• Delivering Aggressive and Attentive Management of the District’s Resources.



The agency’s FY 2020 approved budget is presented in the following tables:

FY 2020 Approved Gross Funds Operating Budget and FTEs, by Revenue Type
Table AM0-2 contains the approved FY 2020 budget by revenue type compared to the FY 2019 approved
budget. It also provides FY 2017 and FY 2018 actual data.

Table AM0-2
(dollars in thousands)

Dollars in Thousands Full-Time Equivalents

Appropriated Fund
Actual

FY 2017
Actual

FY 2018
Approved

FY 2019
Approved

FY 2020

Change
from

FY 2019
%

Change*
Actual

FY 2017
Actual

FY 2018
Approved

FY 2019
Approved

FY 2020

Change
from

FY 2019
%

Change
GENERAL FUND
Local Funds 327,876 341,254 308,802 326,254 17,452 5.7 603.8 594.5 642.5 641.5 -1.0 -0.2
Dedicated Taxes 0 175 1,350 260 -1,090 -80.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 N/A
Special Purpose
Revenue Funds 5,941 7,205 8,377 9,271 894 10.7 11.0 12.0 12.0 12.0 0.0 0.0
TOTAL FOR
GENERAL FUND 333,817 348,633 318,529 335,785 17,256 5.4 614.8 606.5 654.5 653.5 -1.0 -0.2
INTRA-DISTRICT
FUNDS
Intra-District Funds 135,525 144,712 136,458 140,368 3,910 2.9 12.0 17.0 22.0 18.0 -4.0 -18.2
TOTAL FOR
INTRA-DISTRICT
FUNDS 135,525 144,712 136,458 140,368 3,910 2.9 12.0 17.0 22.0 18.0 -4.0 -18.2
GROSS FUNDS 469,342 493,346 454,987 476,153 21,166 4.7 626.8 623.5 676.5 671.5 -5.0 -0.7
*Percent change is based on whole dollars.

Note: If applicable, for a breakdown of each Grant (Federal and Private), Special Purpose Revenue type and Intra-District agreement,
please refer to Schedule 80 Agency Summary by Revenue Source in the FY 2020 Operating Appendices located on the Office of
the Chief Financial Officer’s website.

FY 2020 Approved Operating Budget, by Comptroller Source Group
Table AM0-3 contains the approved FY 2020 budget at the Comptroller Source Group (object class) level
compared to the FY 2019 approved budget. It also provides FY 2017 and FY 2018 actual expenditures.

Table AM0-3
(dollars in thousands)

Comptroller Source Group
Actual

FY 2017
Actual

FY 2018
Approved

FY 2019
Approved

FY 2020

Change
from

FY 2019
Percentage

Change*
11 - Regular Pay - Continuing Full Time 40,969 45,904 48,771 49,888 1,117 2.3
12 - Regular Pay - Other 2,342 2,175 2,117 1,815 -302 -14.3
13 - Additional Gross Pay 1,608 1,319 1,507 1,543 36 2.4
14 - Fringe Benefits - Current Personnel 12,059 11,886 14,031 13,845 -185 -1.3
15 - Overtime Pay 5,217 5,486 2,782 4,687 1,905 68.5
SUBTOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES (PS) 62,195 66,769 69,207 71,779 2,572 3.7
20 - Supplies and Materials 3,560 2,942 2,675 2,638 -37 -1.4
30 - Energy, Communication and Building Rentals 95,941 98,008 89,196 92,196 3,000 3.4
31 - Telecommunications 153 28 105 72 -33 -31.4
32 - Rentals - Land and Structures 142,533 148,697 144,564 171,123 26,559 18.4
34 - Security Services 36,811 38,710 30,983 33,941 2,958 9.5
35 - Occupancy Fixed Costs 80,523 75,737 75,619 73,544 -2,076 -2.7



Table AM0-3
(dollars in thousands)

Comptroller Source Group
Actual

FY 2017
Actual

FY 2018
Approved

FY 2019
Approved

FY 2020

Change
from

FY 2019
Percentage

Change*
40 - Other Services and Charges 10,372 10,451 9,249 10,763 1,514 16.4
41 - Contractual Services - Other 27,154 42,313 23,749 16,171 -7,577 -31.9
70 - Equipment and Equipment Rental 351 417 366 366 0 0.0
80 - Debt Service 9,750 9,274 9,274 3,561 -5,713 -61.6
SUBTOTAL NONPERSONAL SERVICES (NPS) 407,148 426,577 385,780 404,374 18,594 4.8
GROSS FUNDS 469,342 493,346 454,987 476,153 21,166 4.7
*Percent change is based on whole dollars.

FY 2020 Approved Operating Budget and FTEs, by Division/Program and Activity
Table AM0-4 contains the approved FY 2020 budget by division/program and activity compared to the
FY 2019 approved budget. It also provides FY 2017 and FY 2018 actual data. For a more comprehensive
explanation of divisions/programs and activities, please see the Division/Program Description section, which
follows the table.

Table AM0-4
(dollars in thousands)

Dollars in Thousands Full-Time Equivalents

Division/Program and Activity
Actual

FY 2017
Actual

FY 2018
Approved

FY 2019
Approved

FY 2020

Change
from

FY 2019
Actual

FY 2017
Actual

FY 2018
Approved

FY 2019
Approved

FY 2020

Change
from

FY 2019
(1000) AGENCY MANAGEMENT
(1010) Personnel 917 903 918 1,173 256 8.5 8.4 8.0 9.0 1.0
(1030) Property Mgmt 274 1 0 0 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
(1040) Information Technology 956 1,755 2,058 1,547 -510 3.8 3.7 4.0 5.0 1.0
(1045) Legal Services 599 0 0 0 0 5.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
(1051) Financial Services- Public
Education 2,195 2,297 2,322 2,375 52 14.1 14.0 15.0 15.0 0.0
(1055) Risk Mgmt 0 0 4 0 -4 0.9 0.9 0.0 0.0 0.0
(1060) Legal Services 0 864 831 1,159 329 0.0 4.7 5.0 5.0 0.0
(1070) Fleet Mgmt 1,015 1,525 1,380 1,489 108 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
(1080) Communications 630 405 705 516 -189 4.7 3.7 4.0 3.0 -1.0
(1090) Performance Management 3,150 2,781 3,576 3,449 -127 17.0 19.6 21.0 21.0 0.0
(1095) Energy Management 247 285 447 436 -11 3.8 3.7 4.0 4.0 0.0
(1195) Environmental- Public Ed 419 473 670 547 -123 4.7 3.7 4.0 4.0 0.0
No Activity Assigned 844 119 0 0 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
SUBTOTAL (1000) AGENCY
MANAGEMENT 11,246 11,406 12,911 12,691 -219 63.2 62.5 65.0 66.0 1.0
(2000) ASSET MANAGEMENT
(2001) Lease Management 4,619 3,393 3,994 3,690 -304 10.4 10.3 11.0 13.0 2.0
(2004) Swing Space Funding 1,344 2,893 2,000 1,319 -681 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
(2006) Eastern Market 581 854 988 1,064 76 3.2 3.8 4.0 4.0 0.0
(2101) Realty- Public Ed 459 477 518 529 11 4.7 4.7 5.0 5.0 0.0
SUBTOTAL (2000) ASSET
MANAGEMENT 7,002 7,617 7,500 6,601 -899 18.3 18.8 20.0 22.0 2.0



Table AM0-4
(dollars in thousands)

Dollars in Thousands Full-Time Equivalents

Division/Program and Activity
Actual

FY 2017
Actual

FY 2018
Approved

FY 2019
Approved

FY 2020

Change
from

FY 2019
Actual

FY 2017
Actual

FY 2018
Approved

FY 2019
Approved

FY 2020

Change
from

FY 2019
(3000) FACILITY OPERATIONS
(3001) Postal Services 521 445 464 475 11 4.7 4.7 5.0 5.0 0.0
(3002) Facilities 80,821 86,271 87,248 87,718 470 156.9 154.9 165.9 163.6 -2.3
(3004) Parking 794 775 833 837 4 0.9 0.9 1.0 1.0 0.0
(3005) RFK/DC Armory (Non-Military)
Maintenance 539 930 1,012 1,056 44 7.7 8.2 8.0 8.0 0.0
(3008) Janitorial Services 447 422 558 618 61 5.7 5.6 6.0 7.0 1.0
(3009) Facilities- Public Education 45,634 39,395 26,757 27,538 781 88.8 85.5 95.8 93.4 -2.4
(3010) Facilities - Parks and Rec 18,623 16,418 13,828 14,999 1,170 143.1 138.7 148.7 150.4 1.7
SUBTOTAL (3000) FACILITY
OPERATIONS 147,379 144,655 130,700 133,241 2,542 407.9 398.4 430.5 428.5 -2.0
(4000) PROTECTIVE SERVICES
(4001) Protective Services 49,380 50,700 42,592 46,460 3,868 102.5 106.5 119.0 114.0 -5.0
SUBTOTAL (4000) PROTECTIVE
SERVICES 49,380 50,700 42,592 46,460 3,868 102.5 106.5 119.0 114.0 -5.0
(5000) CONSTRUCTION SERVICES
(5001) Construction Services 3,289 18,050 14,003 5,915 -8,088 15.1 14.0 15.0 14.0 -1.0
(5010) Office of Planning 0 260 913 746 -168 0.0 2.8 3.0 3.0 0.0
(5101) Construction Division- Public Ed 104 110 143 149 6 1.9 0.9 1.0 1.0 0.0
SUBTOTAL (5000) CONSTRUCTION
SERVICES 3,393 18,420 15,059 6,809 -8,250 17.0 17.7 19.0 18.0 -1.0
(6000) CONTRACTING AND
PROCUREMENT SERVICES
(6001) Contracting and Procurement
Services 2,850 3,249 3,352 3,654 302 17.9 19.6 23.0 23.0 0.0
SUBTOTAL (6000) CONTRACTING
AND PROCUREMENT SERVICES 2,850 3,249 3,352 3,654 302 17.9 19.6 23.0 23.0 0.0
(7000) ENERGY- CENTRALLY
MANAGED
(7001) Auto Fuel 7,958 9,461 7,179 10,837 3,658 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
(7002) Heating Fuel 235 0 0 0 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
(7003) Natural Gas 7,003 7,716 6,391 5,863 -528 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
(7004) Electricity 50,432 49,873 46,595 45,605 -989 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
(7005) Steam 997 848 1,090 1,010 -80 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
(7006) Water 24,271 24,903 22,589 22,502 -87 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
(7007) Sustainable DC 5,044 6,527 5,193 6,196 1,004 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
SUBTOTAL (7000) ENERGY-
CENTRALLY MANAGED 95,942 99,327 89,036 92,013 2,977 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
(8000) RENT: IN-LEASE
(8001) Rent: In-Lease 152,174 157,971 153,838 174,684 20,846 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
SUBTOTAL (8000) RENT: IN-LEASE 152,174 157,971 153,838 174,684 20,846 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
(9960) YEAR END ADJUSTMENTS
(9961) Year End Adjustments -25 0 0 0 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
SUBTOTAL (9960) YEAR END
ADJUSTMENTS -25 0 0 0 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
TOTAL APPROVED
OPERATING BUDGET 469,342 493,346 454,987 476,153 21,166 626.8 623.5 676.5 671.5 -5.0
(Change is calculated by whole numbers and numbers may not add up due to rounding)

Note: For more detailed information regarding the proposed funding for the activities within this agency’s programs, please see Schedule
30-PBB Program Summary by Activity in the FY 2020 Operating Appendices located on the Office of the Chief Financial Officer’s
website. “No Activity Assigned” indicates budget or actuals that are recorded at the division/program level.



Division Description
The Department of General Services operates through the following 8 divisions:

Asset Management – plans and manages the District’s real estate to achieve its highest and best use. This
division engages in activities such as lease administration, allocation of owned and leased properties to
District agencies, property acquisition and disposition, fixed cost forecasting for District facilities, and rent
collection from entities leasing District-owned property.

This division contains the following 4 activities:

• Lease Management (DGS Realty) – provides space location and management services for District
agencies in both owned and leased buildings;

• Swing Space – provides support for services associated with moving agencies from one space to
another;

• Eastern Market – provides for the operations and management of Eastern Market through the
revenue-generating Eastern Market Enterprise Fund; and

• Public Education Realty – provides asset management services to public and private entities, allowing
access and utilization of school building and grounds by entering into use agreements, licenses, and
lease agreements.

Facility Operations – is responsible for the day-to-day operation of many District-owned properties, vacant
lots, and homeless shelters. Also acts as a liaison for operating purposes between agencies and landlords in
leased buildings by maintaining building assets and equipment; performing various repairs and nonstructural
improvements; and providing janitorial, trash and recycling pickup, postal, and engineering services.

This division contains the following 7 activities:

• Postal Services – provides certain postal services to various District agencies in owned property;
• Facilities/Occupancy – includes costs associated with operating DGS-managed District buildings.

Specifically, Facilities/Occupancy is responsible for elevator and fire alarm maintenance, landscape, air
quality, pest control, HVAC and electrical repairs and maintenance, water treatment, salaries for these
services, and other related building services contracts;

• Parking – provides parking space allocation services and parking revenue monitoring services to the
District;

• RFK/Armory – provides facilities and security services for Robert F. Kennedy Memorial Stadium and
the District of Columbia Armory (non-military portion) based on a Memorandum of Agreement with the
District of Columbia Washington Convention and Sports Authority;

• Janitorial Services – includes costs associated with operating DGS-managed District buildings;
• Facilities - Public Education – includes facility maintenance and repair costs for the District of

Columbia Public Schools (DCPS); and
• Facilities - Parks and Recreation – includes facility maintenance and repair costs for parks and

recreation centers under the Department of Parks and Recreation (DPR).

Protective Services – includes the budget for the Protective Services Division (PSD). PSD provides 24-hour
security and law enforcement services to government operations by protecting employees, resources, and
facilities at District-owned and leased properties. Security includes patrol operations, contract security guard
management, and electronic access control and security systems. PSD also assists District and federal
agencies during special events and criminal investigations.

Construction Services – implements and manages the public building needs through the Capital 
Improvements Plan (CIP) for most District government agencies. The CIP outlines agencies’ capital needs, 
including the rehabilitation of existing properties and construction of new facilities. This division ensures the 
timely and cost-effective delivery of superior quality engineering, design, and construction, as well as a 
variety of other technical services on all relevant capital development projects in the CIP.



This division contains the following 3 activities:

• Construction Services – houses the operating budget costs of the division including non-capital eligible
positions and administrative costs;

• Office of Planning– works closely with the District's Office of Planning on conducting analysis on the
feasibility of construction projects; and

• Public Education Construction Services – houses the operating budget costs of the Public Education
activity including non-capital eligible positions and administrative costs.

Contracting and Procurement – provides service and support to DGS (and other agencies as needed) in
procuring goods and services that fall into the following categories: construction, architecture, and
engineering; facilities maintenance and operation; real estate asset management (including leasing and
auditing); utility contracts; and security. Additionally, Contracting and Procurement is responsible for
vertical construction procurements for any District agency without independent contracting authority.

Energy – Centrally Managed – contains the forecasted expenditures for utility and energy commodities
purchased by DGS: fuel, natural gas, electricity, steam, and water.

This division contains the following 6 activities:

• Auto Fuel – includes forecasting for auto fuel expenditures. The District purchases four types of fuel –
Oil, Unleaded Gasoline, E85 Ethanol, and Diesel Oil – that are used to fuel vehicles;

• Natural Gas – includes forecasted natural gas expenditures;
• Electricity – includes forecasted electricity expenditures;
• Steam – includes forecasted steam expenditures;
• Water – includes forecasted water and sewer expenditures; and
• Sustainability D.C. – includes efficiency measures that both (a) reduce demand on resources and

support a healthy, productive life for employees and citizens and (b) improve building performance and
avoid excess energy consumption. Specific measures that reduce the demand on resources involve
enhanced waste diversion from landfills (e.g., recycling and composting), improved stormwater
management and water reuse, localized urban agriculture, and upgrades to the pedestrian-transit built
environment. Specific measures that improve building performance involve capturing and managing
highly granular data on building usage by zone, equipment schedules, and specific equipment
performance data to guide preventative maintenance and system retrofits. In addition, waste
management (including recycling) has been shifted from the facility division to the sustainability
activity within the Energy division.

Rent: In-Lease – includes the budget for in-leasing space, which is the cost of leasing non-District
government-owned buildings. Rent is comprised of four individual components: base rent, operating
expenses, real estate tax, and parking. Each one of these four charges is unique to the terms and conditions of
the lease agreement with each landlord.

Agency Management – provides for administrative support and the required tools to achieve operational and
programmatic results. This division is standard for all agencies using performance-based budgeting.

Division Structure Change
The Department of General Services has no division structure changes in the FY 2020 approved budget.



FY 2019 Approved Budget to FY 2020 Approved Budget, by Revenue Type
Table AM0-5 itemizes the changes by revenue type between the FY 2019 approved budget and the
FY 2020 approved budget. For a more comprehensive explanation of changes, please see the
FY 2020 Approved Budget Changes section, which follows the table.

Table AM0-5
(dollars in thousands)

DESCRIPTION DIVISION/PROGRAM BUDGET FTE

LOCAL FUNDS: FY 2019 Approved Budget and FTE 308,802 642.5
Removal of One-Time Costs Multiple Programs -20,233 0.0

LOCAL FUNDS: FY 2020 Recurring Budget 288,569 642.5
Increase: To align resources with operational spending goals Multiple Programs 25,818 0.0
Increase: To offset projected adjustments in personal services costs Multiple Programs 3,626 4.0
Decrease: To align budget with scheduled debt service payments Multiple Programs -5,713 0.0
Enhance: To support (1) using new square footage method for calculating universal
services costs and (b) restoring property-specific services budgets (one-time)

Facility Operations 10,037 0.0

Enhance: To fund a streamlined version of the base security footprint established in FY
2018 based on interim risk assessment

Protective Services 5,794 0.0

Enhance: To support the replacement of DCPS door locks (one-time) Construction Services 2,942 0.0
Transfer-Out: To support DCHR Centralization Agency Management -105 -1.0
Transfer-Out: To support permanent transfer of FTE to DSLBD Contracting and Procurement

Services
-150 -1.0

Transfer-Out: To support Microsoft Office 365 Licenses Agency Management -210 0.0
LOCAL FUNDS: FY 2020 Mayor’s Proposed Budget 330,608 644.5

Enhance: To support the Ensuring Community Access to Recreational Space Act of
2017

Multiple Programs 735 2.0

Enhance: $311,000 to support the Safe Fields and Playgrounds Act of 2018 (one-time),
$50,000 to support improvements at the Francis Dog Park (one-time), and $50,000 to
support an irrigation system at the Spanish Steps (one-time)

Facility Operations 411 0.0

Enhance: To fund feasibility studies Benning-Stoddert Recreation Center and River
Terrace Community and Recreation Center (one-time)

Facility Operations 80 0.0

Enhance: To fund improvements and planting at Rose Park Facility Operations 75 0.0
Enhance: To support the Public Restroom Facilities Installation and Performance Act
of 2017

Facility Operations 64 1.0

Enhance: To support the replacement of door locks at DCPS facilities (one-time) Construction Services 30 0.0
Reduce: Savings associated with the Clean Rivers Impervious Area Charge (CRIAC) Energy- Centrally Managed -1,143 0.0
Reduce: To align resources with operational spending goals Multiple Programs -4,606 -6.0

LOCAL FUNDS: FY 2020 District’s Approved Budget 326,254 641.5

DEDICATED TAXES: FY 2019 Approved Budget and FTE 1,350 0.0
Decrease: To align budget with projected revenues Facility Operations -1,090 0.0

DEDICATED TAXES: FY 2020 Mayor’s Proposed Budget 260 0.0
No Change 0 0.0

DEDICATED TAXES: FY 2020 District’s Approved Budget 260 0.0

SPECIAL PURPOSE REVENUE FUNDS: FY 2019 Approved Budget and FTE 8,377 12.0
Increase: To align budget with projected revenues Multiple Programs 894 0.0

SPECIAL PURPOSE REVENUE FUNDS: FY 2020 Mayor’s Proposed Budget 9,271 12.0
No Change 0 0.0

SPECIAL PURPOSE REVENUE FUNDS: FY 2020 District’s Approved Budget 9,271 12.0



Table AM0-5
(dollars in thousands)

DESCRIPTION DIVISION/PROGRAM BUDGET FTE

INTRA-DISTRICT FUNDS: FY 2019 Approved Budget and FTE 136,458 22.0
Increase: To align Fixed Costs with proposed estimates Multiple Programs 3,910 -4.0

INTRA-DISTRICT FUNDS: FY 2020 Mayor’s Proposed Budget 140,368 18.0
No Change 0 0.0

INTRA-DISTRICT FUNDS: FY 2020 District’s Approved Budget 140,368 18.0

GROSS FOR AM0 - DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES 476,153 671.5
(Change is calculated by whole numbers and numbers may not add up due to rounding)

FY 2020 Approved Budget Changes
The Department of General Services’ (DGS) approved FY 2020 gross budget is $476,152,962, which
represents a 4.7 percent increase over its FY 2019 approved gross budget of $454,987,107. The budget is
comprised of $326,253,621 in Local funds, $259,519 in Dedicated Taxes funds, $9,271,385 in Special
Purpose Revenue funds, and $140,368,437 in Intra-District funds.

Recurring Budget
The FY 2020 budget for DGS includes a reduction of $20,232,800 to account for the removal of one-time
funding appropriated in FY 2019, of which $10,900,000 in the Construction Services division supported the
Phase 2 demolition of D.C. General Hospital; $7,700,000 in the Facilities Operations division supported
certain District-wide Fixed Costs expenses; and $1,000,000 in the Facility Operations division supported the
maintenance and replacement of artificial turf for athletic fields in the District. In addition, $542,800 in the
Facility Operations division supported the installation of lead filters on kitchen sinks at DCPS and DPR
facilities; $60,000 supported the costs of connecting the Kingman Park/Rosedale Community Garden to a
dedicated water source; $25,000 in the Asset Management division supported a study to install steel safety
bollards around Eastern Market; and finally $5,000 supported the enhancement of the 311 system by linking
DGS SharePoint with the Office of Unified Communications SharePoint system.

Mayor’s Proposed Budget
Increase: The FY 2020 proposed budget in Local funds includes an increase of $25,817,876 across multiple
divisions to support the agency's operational needs, including growing leasing and utilities costs as well as
making one-time funding provided for facilities in FY 2019 recurring. Also, DGS' proposed budget reflects an
increase of $3,626,174 and 4.0 Full-Time Equivalents (FTEs) across multiple divisions to support salaries
adjustments and other personnel-related costs that include projected salary, step, and Fringe Benefits changes
and right-sizing the overtime budget.

In Special Revenue Funds, the budget includes an increase of $894,397 across multiple divisions to align
the budget with projected revenues. Also, the proposed budget for Intra-District funds includes a net increase
of $3,910,048 and a reduction of 4.0 FTEs. The change reflects the alignment of projected Fixed Costs within
the agency, the alignment of costs managed by DGS with proposed estimates, and adjustments for
miscellaneous positions.

Decrease: The proposed Local funds budget reflects a decrease of $5,712,928 to align the budget
with scheduled debt service payments (principal and interest) for certain District facilities. This amount has
been moved to debt service from Rent to comply with accounting requirements. In Dedicated Tax funds, the
budget includes a decrease of $1,090,481 in the Facilities Operations division to align the budget with
projected revenues associated with the DGS West End Project Maintenance Fund.



Enhance: DGS' proposed Local funds budget includes a total increase of $12,978,688 in one-time funding.
Of this amount, $10,036,582 for the Facility Operations division supports the management of District
facilities, as the agency will begin the implementation of a new square footage calculation method for
universal services costs. Also, these funds support the proper allocation or restoration of property-specific
service costs. The remaining one-time increase of $2,942,106 within the Construction Services division
supports the replacement of door locks at schools across the District. Additionally, the DGS proposed budget
includes an enhancement of $5,794,000 within the Protective Services division to fund a streamlined version
of the base security footprint established in FY 2018 based on an interim risk assessment.

Transfer-Out:The budget proposal for DGS in Local funds reflect a total decrease of $464,788 and 2.0 FTEs
as a result of the transfer out of certain DGS functions to other agencies. Of this amount, $104,788 and 1.0
FTE reflects the transfer out of certain personnel functions to the D.C. Department of Human Resources to
implement the centralization of certain PeopleSoft actions; $150,000 and 1.0 FTE reflects a permanent
transfer of a position from DGS to the Department of Small and Local Business Development; and $210,000
supports the transfer of Microsoft Office 365 Licenses software management requirements to the Office of the
Chief Technology Officer.

District’s Approved Budget
Enhance: DGS' approved Local funds budget contains an increase of $734,919 and 2.0 FTEs across multiple
divisions. This will enable DGS to administer the processing of permits for applicants for the use of DCPS'
facilities and grounds as a part the Ensuring Community Access to Recreational Space Act of 2017.

The Facility Operations division will receive $411,000 in one-time funding for the following initiatives:
$311,000 to support the Safe Fields and Playgrounds Act of 2018; $50,000 to support improvements at
Francis Dog Park; and $50,000 to support the repair of the irrigation system at the Spanish Steps. An
additional one-time enhancement in the amount of $80,000 will support feasibility studies on the
Benning-Stoddert Recreation Center and River Terrace Community and Recreation Center.

The agency will allocate $75,000 to support improvements and planting at the Rose Park, and $64,000 and
1.0 FTE will support custodial staff and maintenance costs for the Public Restroom Facilities Installation and
Performance Act of 2017. In part, this Act enables the District to provide and coordinate installation of public
restrooms facilities in areas with limited access. The approved budget also includes an increase of $30,000 in
one-time funding in the Construction Services division for the replacement of door locks at DCPS facilities.

Reduce: The approved budget for DGS reflects reductions of $1,143,000 to the Energy-Centrally Managed
division, which represents savings generated from funding the Clean Rivers Impervious Area Charge
(CRIAC), and $4,606,251 and 6.0 FTEs to properly align the budget with projected personal and nonpersonal
services costs.



Agency Performance Plan*
The Department of General Services (DGS) has the following strategic objectives for FY 2020:
































